ac- úcar e álcool nas usinas cooperadas. Boletim técnico
Copersucar 1985;31/85:22–7.

[4] Macedo IC. The sugar cane agro-industry and its contribution
to reducing CO2 emissions in Brazil. Biomass and Bioenergy
1992;3(2):77–80.

[5] Macedo IC. Greenhouse gas emissions and energy balances
in bio-ethanol production and utilization in Brazil (1996).
Biomass and Bioenergy 1998;14(1):77–81.

[6] Macedo IC, Leal MRLV, da Silva JEAR. Balanc-o das emissões de
gases do efeito estufa na produc- ão e no uso do etanol no
Brasil. Secretaria do Meio Ambiente, Governo de São Paulo.
Abril de 2004. 19pp+anexos.

[7] Sarto C. Personal communication. CTC, Piracicaba, 2007.

ARTICLE IN PRESS

GHG emissions Net avoided emissions

350.00

400.00

450.00

500.00

550.00

600.00

-150%

Parameter variation

G
H

G
 e

m
is

s
io

n
s

(k
g

 C
O

2
 m

-3
 e

t.
)

-2250.00

-2150.00

-2050.00

-1950.00

-1850.00

-1750.00

-1650.00

-200%

Parameter variation

N
e

t
a

v
o

id
e

d
 e

m
is

s
io

n

(k
g

C

O
2
 m

-3
 e

t.
)

N-fertilizer use Trucks' energy efficiency

Average distance Mechanical harvesting

Unburned cane Cane productivity

Ethanol yield Bagasse surplus

Electricity surplus Diesel cons. in other act.

-100% -50% 0% 50% 100% 150% 200% -100% 0% 100% 200% 300% 400% 500%

Fig. 6 – Sensitivity analysis for GHG emissions balance (2005/2006 values).

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

0.0

Energy ratio

F
o

s
s

il
 e

n
e

rg
y

 s
a

v
in

g

2.0 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0 16.0

Fig. 7 – Relation between energy ratio and fossil energy

savings.

B I OMA S S A ND B I O E N E R G Y 32 ( 2008 ) 582 – 595594

[8] Macedo IC and Nogueira LAH. Biocombustı́veis. Cadernos
NAE 02-2005, Núcleo de Assuntos Estratégicos, PR, Brası́lia,
Brasil, 2005. 233pp.

[9] CTC. Technical information provided by scientists and
engineers to I Macedo and J Seabra. Piracicaba: Sugarcane
Technology Centre; 2006.

[10] Paes LAD. Palha—potencial como combustı́vel adicional ao
bagac-o. In: Gerac- ão de energia por biomassa: bagac-o e palha
de cana. Projeto BRA/96/G31, Piracicaba, 2006.

[11] Hassuani SJ, Leal MRLV, Macedo IC. Biomass power genera-
tion: sugar cane bagasse and trash. Piracicaba: PNUD Brasil
and Centro de Tecnologia Canavieira; 2005.